

## ABSTRACT

Textiles – Announcement for the year 2023-2024 – Conduct of two-day "National Workshop with Centres of Excellence (CoEs) for Technical Textiles – Academia and Industry Interaction for technology transfer and knowledge dissemination" at Coimbatore – Permission and Sanction of Rs.27 lakh accorded – Orders issued.

Handlooms, Handicrafts, Textiles and Khadi (C2) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.179

Dated: 21.09.2023 சோபகிருது, புரட்டாசி 04 Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2054

Read:

- 1. From the Commissioner of Textiles letter Rc.No.2189/2023/G1, dated.10.05.2023.
- Government letter No.613/C2/2023-3, dated 18.07.2023.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

## ORDER:

The Hon'ble Minister for Handlooms & Textiles has made the following announcement on the floor of the assembly on 11.04.2023:-

இந்தியாவில் உள்ள 12 தொழில்நுட்ப ஜவுளி ஆராய்ச்சி சிறப்பு மையங்களால் (Centres of Excellence) கண்டறியப்பட்டுள்ள தொழில்நுட்பங்களை பகிர்வதற்கும், தமிழ்நாட்டில் தொழில்நுட்ப ஜவுளி ஆராய்ச்சி மற்றும் வளர்ச்சி தொடர்பான கலந்தாய்வு மேற்கொள்ளவும், ஆராய்ச்சி மையங்கள் மற்றும் தொழில்முனைவோருடன் இரண்டு நாள் பமிலரங்கம் (Two – day workshop) நடத்தப்படும்."

 The Commissioner of Textiles in the letter first read above has stated that the Department of Textiles is proposing for conducting a two-day workshop to bring together Centres of Excellence for Technical Textiles to disseminate the technologies identified by 12 such centres across India.

3. The cost estimate for conducting the two-day Workshop is expected to be approximately Rs.27.00 lakh as detailed below.

SI. No	Description	Amount (Rs.)
1	Venue / Hall Rent	2,00,000
2	Lunch and Refreshment	4,00.000
3	Stall setup (9 sq. mtr x 15 stalls) and Hall setup	4.50,000
4	Advertisement and Banners	3,50.000
5	Boarding and Travel expenses for Speakers	4.00.000
6	Mementos, Bouquets, and others	2.00.000
7	Local logistics, Conference material	2,00.000
8	Overhead charges (organizing Agencies – SITRA &PSG Tech)	5.00.000
	Total	27,00,000

4. The Commissioner of Textiles has therefore requested the Government to consider the above proposal and issue necessary orders to conduct the Workshop on "National Workshop with Centres of Excellence (CoEs) for Technical Textiles – Academia and Industry Interaction for technology transfer and knowledge dissemination" in Coimbatore and also requested to forward the above proposal to the Ministry of Textiles. Government of India for seeking financial assistance of Rs.27.00 lakhs under the National Technical Textile Mission (NTTM) for conducting the Workshop.

5. In the letter second read above, the Secretary. Ministry of Textiles, Government of India has been requested to sanction a sum of Rs.27.00 lakh to conduct a two-day "National Workshop with Centres of

2

Excellence for Technical Textiles – Academia and Industry Interaction for technology transfer and knowledge dissemination" at Coimbatore from the scheme of National Technical Textile Mission for the year 2023–2024.

6. The Government, after careful examination of the proposal of Commissioner of Textiles, hereby accord permission to conduct the two-day "National Workshop with Centres of Excellence (CoEs) for Technical Textiles – Academia and Industry Interaction for technology transfer and knowledge dissemination" in Coimbatore and accord sanction for a sum of Rs.27,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven lakh only) for conducting the above Workshop in anticipation of grants from the Government of India.

 The amount sanctioned in para 6 above shall be debited to the following head of account:-

2852 - Industries - 08 Consumer Industries 202 - Textiles -State's Expenditure - AP - Commissionerate of Textiles - 308 -Advertising and publicity - 09 others

(IFHRMS DPC 2852 08 202 AP 30809)

 The Stall rent be fixed and collected should be remitted into Government Account.

9. Necessary additional funds of Rs.27.00.000/- will be provided in RE/FMA 2023-2024 to meet the expenditure sanctioned in para 6 above. However, this expenditure shall be brought for the notice of the Legislature by Specific Inclusion in the Supplementary Estimate 2023-2024. Pending provision of such funds, the Commissioner of Textiles is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 6 above. The Commissioner of Textiles is also directed to include this item of expenditure while sending the budget proposal for RE/FMA 2023-2024 and also send necessary draft explanatory note for inclusion of this expenditure in the Supplementary Estimate 2023-2024 to Government in Finance (Ind/BG.I) Department at the appropriate time without fail. 10. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.29490/Fin(Ind)/2023, dated:19.09.2023 and Additional Sanction Ledger No.939 (Nine Hundred and Thirty Nine) (IFHRMS ASL No.2023090939)

## (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

## DHARMENDRA PRATAP YADAV PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Commissioner of Textiles, Chennai-600 034.

The Account General (A&E), Chennai-600 018.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-600 001.

Copy to:

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Finance & Human Resources Management), Chennai -600 009.

The Special Personal Assistant to Minister (Handlooms & Textiles), Chennai -600 009.

The Senior Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Handlooms, Handicrafts, Textiles and Khadi Department, Chennai-600 009.

The Finance (Industries/BG.I/II/W&M.I) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-600 009.

//Forwarded // by Order//

Section Officer

٤